

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

----- X  
INTESA SANPAOLO, S.P.A.,

Plaintiff,

- against -

CRÉDIT AGRICOLE CORPORATE AND  
INVESTMENT BANK, CRÉDIT  
AGRICOLE SECURITIES (U.S.A.) INC.,  
THE PUTNAM ADVISORY COMPANY,  
LLC, MAGNETAR CAPITAL LLC,  
MAGNETAR CONSTELLATION FUND LP,  
AND MAGNETAR CAPITAL FUND, LP,

Defendants.  
----- X

No. 12-cv-2683 (RWS)

**ECF CASE**  
**Electronically Filed**

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF MOTION BY CRÉDIT  
AGRICOLE CORPORATE AND INVESTMENT BANK AND CRÉDIT  
AGRICOLE SECURITIES (USA) INC. TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

SKADDEN, ARPS, SLATE,  
MEAGHER & FLOM LLP  
Lea Haber Kuck  
Gregory A. Litt  
Four Times Square  
New York, New York 10036-6522  
(212) 735-3000

*Attorneys for Crédit Agricole Corporate  
and Investment Bank and Crédit Agricole  
Securities (USA) Inc.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

BACKGROUND ..... 3

    A. The Transaction ..... 3

    B. Intesa Held Both Long and Short Positions on Pyxis ..... 4

    C. The Complaint Relies on General News Reports and Anecdotal Accounts Rather Than Specific Facts Relating to Pyxis..... 5

    D. The Dispositive Decision in Prior Litigation ..... 6

ARGUMENT ..... 7

I. INTESA FAILS TO PLEAD THE BASIC ELEMENTS OF FRAUD ..... 7

    A. Well-Established Heightened Pleading Standards Apply to Intesa's Claims ..... 7

    B. Intesa Cannot Satisfy These Pleading Standards by Relying on News Reports About Other CDO Arrangers and Other Transactions ..... 8

    C. Intesa Fails to Allege Any Misstatement by CA-CIB ..... 10

        1. Intesa Fails to Allege Any Actionable Pre-Closing Misrepresentation..... 10

        2. Intesa Fails to Allege Any Misrepresentation Regarding Putnam's Role or Qualifications ..... 13

        3. Intesa Has No Claim Based on the Composition of the Portfolio ..... 13

        4. Intesa Fails to Allege Any Misrepresentation As to the Identity of Any Short Counterparty ..... 15

        5. CA-CIB Did Not Misrepresent the Market Value of Any Pyxis Notes ..... 15

    D. The Allegations in the Complaint Defeat Any Assertion of Scienter..... 18

        1. Intesa Fails to Plead Motive and Even Contradicts It..... 19

        2. Intesa Fails to Plead Conscious Misbehavior ..... 20

    E. Intesa Fails to Plead Facts Showing Loss Causation ..... 21

II.	INTESA'S FEDERAL SECURITIES CLAIM IS TIME-BARRED .....	22
III.	INTESA'S CDS IS A FOREIGN TRANSACTION BEYOND THE SCOPE OF 10(b).....	24
IV.	INTESA HAS NOT PLED A CONSPIRACY CAUSE OF ACTION.....	24
V.	THE PUNITIVE DAMAGES REQUEST MUST BE STRICKEN.....	25
	CONCLUSION.....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Absolute Activist Value Master Fund v. Ficeto</i> , 677 F.3d 60 (2d Cir. 2012).....	24
<i>In re Aegion N.V. Securities Litigation</i> , No. 03 Civ. 0603, 2004 WL 1415973 (S.D.N.Y. June 23, 2004).....	20
<i>Alki Partners, L.P. v. Windhorst</i> , No. 11-cv-1071, 2012 WL 933979 (2d Cir. Mar. 21, 2012).....	19
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7
<i>Ashland Inc. v. Morgan Stanley &amp; Co.</i> , 652 F.3d 333 (2d Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>ATSI Communciations, Inc. v. Shaar Fund, Ltd.</i> , 493 F.3d 87 (2d Cir. 2007).....	5, 8, 10, 18
<i>Banco Espirito Santo de Investimento, S.A. v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , No. 03 Civ. 1537, 2003 WL 23018888 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 22, 2003).....	12, 13
<i>In re Beacon Associates Litigation</i> , No. 09 Civ. 777, 2012 WL 1123728 (S.D.N.Y. April 4, 2012 ).....	23
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7
<i>Bell v. Hubbert</i> , No. 95 Civ. 10456, 2007 WL 60513 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 8, 2007).....	3
<i>Boudinot v. Shrader</i> , No. 09-CV-10163, 2012 WL 489215 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 15, 2012).....	22
<i>Campo v. Sears Holdings Corp.</i> , 371 F. App'x 212 (2d Cir. 2010).....	8, 20
<i>Chill v. General Electric Co.</i> , 101 F.3d 263 (2d Cir. 1996).....	19
<i>CIFG Assurance North America, Inc.v. Goldman, Sachs &amp; Co.</i> , No. 652286/2011, 2012 WL 1562718 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. May 1, 2012) .....	25

<i>Cohen v. Stevanovich</i> , 722 F. Supp. 2d 416 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	19, 20
<i>In re Dean Witter Managed Futures Ltd. Partnership Litigation</i> , 282 A.D.2d 271 (1st Dep't 2001).....	12
<i>Dooner v. Keefe, Bruyette &amp; Woods, Inc.</i> , No. 00 Civ. 572, 2003 WL 135706 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 17, 2003).....	20
<i>Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	21
<i>Elliott Associates v. Porsche Automobil Holdings SE</i> , 759 F. Supp. 2d 469 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	24
<i>Employees' Retirement System of the Government of the Virgin Islands v. Morgan Stanley &amp; Co.</i> , 814 F. Supp. 2d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	10, 12
<i>Epirus Capital Management, LLC v. Citigroup Inc.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 2594, 2010 WL 1779348 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 29, 2010).....	16
<i>In re Exxon Mobil Corp. Securities Litigation</i> , 500 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2007).....	22
<i>Fait v. Regions Financial Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Securities Litigation</i> , 308 F. Supp. 2d 249 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....	8
<i>Finn v. Smith Barney</i> , No. 11-1270-CV, 2012 WL 1003656 (2d Cir. Mar. 27, 2012).....	4
<i>First Nationwide Bank v. Gelt Funding Corp.</i> , 27 F.3d 763 (2d Cir. 1994).....	3
<i>Footbridge Ltd. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , No. 09 Civ. 4050, 2010 WL 3790810 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 28, 2010).....	8, 9, 18, 19, 22
<i>Graham Packaging Co. v. Owens-Illinois, Inc.</i> , 67 A.D.3d 465 (1st Dep't 2009).....	14, 15
<i>HSH Nordbank AG v. UBS AG</i> , 941 N.Y.S.2d 59 (1st Dep't 2012).....	13, 14, 25
<i>In re J.P. Jeanneret Associates, Inc.</i> , 769 F. Supp. 2d 340 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	22

*Janbay v. Canadian Solar, Inc.*,  
 No. 10 Civ. 4430, 2012 WL 1080306 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2012) .....6, 20

*Kirch v. Liberty Media Corp.*,  
 449 F.3d 388 (2d Cir. 2006).....24

*Landesbank Baden-Wuerttemberg v. Goldman, Sachs & Co.*,  
 No. 11-4443, 2012 WL 1352590 (2d Cir. Apr. 19, 2012) .....18, 19

*Lattanzio v. Deloitte & Touche LLP*,  
 476 F.3d 147 (2d Cir. 2007).....22

*Lentell v Merrill Lynch & Co.*,  
 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005).....21

*Loreley Financing (Jersey) No. 7 Ltd. v. Crédit Agricole Corporate &  
 Investment Bank*, No. 650673/2010 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County June 9, 2011) .....4, 7, 9, 15

*Marino v. Grupo Mundial Tenedora, S.A.*,  
 810 F. Supp. 2d 601 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....24

*MBIA Insurance Corp. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.*,  
 81 A.D.3d 419 (1st Dep't 2011) .....11

*MBIA Insurance Corp. v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.*,  
 No. 601324/2010, 2010 WL 2347014 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. County Apr. 9, 2010).....18

*McCann v. Hy-Vee, Inc.*,  
 663 F.3d 926 (7th Cir. 2011) .....22

*In re Merrill Lynch Auction Rate Securities Litigation*,  
 \_\_\_ F. Supp. 2d. \_\_\_, 2012 WL 523553 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 15, 2012) .....14

*Miller v. Lazard, Ltd.*,  
 473 F. Supp. 2d 571 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....8, 20

*Morrison v. National Australian Bank Ltd.*,  
 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010).....24

*Naughtright v. Weiss*,  
 \_\_\_ F. Supp. 2d. \_\_\_, 2012 WL 760185 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 8, 2012).....4, 5

*New Jersey Carpenters Health Fund v. Novastar Mortgage, Inc.*,  
 No. 08 Civ. 5310, 2012 WL 1076143 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 29, 2012) .....9

*Permasteelisa, S.p.A. v. Lincolnshire Management, Inc.*,  
 16 A.D.3d 352 (1st Dep't 2005).....15

*Pontiac General Employees Retirement Systems v. MBIA, Inc.*,  
637 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2011).....23

*Rocanova v. Equitable Life Assurance Society*,  
83 N.Y.2d 603 (1994).....25

*Rombach v. Chang*,  
355 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2004).....10

*Ruotolo v. City of New York*,  
514 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2008).....7

*Scantek Med., Inc. v. Sabella*,  
583 F. Supp. 2d 477 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....22

*SEC v. Goldman Sachs & Co.*,  
790 F. Supp. 2d 147 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) .....6

*Small v. Lorillard Tobacco Co.*,  
94 N.Y.2d 43 (1999).....8

*Staehr v. Hartford Financial Services Group*,  
547 F.3d 406 (2d Cir. 2008).....4

*Stern v. Leucadia National Corp.*,  
844 F.2d 997 (2d Cir. 1988).....8

*Teamsters Local 445 Freight Division Pension Fund v. Bombardier Inc.*,  
No. 05 Civ. 1898, 2005 WL 2148919 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 6, 2005).....22

*Teamsters Local 445 Freight Division Pension Fund v. Dynex Capital Inc.*,  
531 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2008) .....18, 20

STATUTES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b)..... 3, 7, 10

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)..... 1, 4

17 C.F.R. 240.10b-5(b)..... 7, 10

15 U.S.C. § 78j(b)..... 8

28 U.S.C. § 1658(b)..... 22, 23
